the area of the Netherlands is enormous. Furthermore, I believe the three months that Mr Swaak has been 
allocated are far from generous. So it seems to me that this is a very reasonable fee, albeit somewhat on the 
low side. We are here nitpicking three months' salary. That amounts to two hundred and fifty thousand euros 
(€250,000). I believe we all have more important priorities. Thank you for your efforts. I also appreciate that the 
Chair of the Central Works Council is present here. I have the impression that there is excellent HR policy in 
place here. ABN AMRO has every reason to be proud.

[...]

outcome of the vote will be considered an advisory and non-binding vote. 

The issued share capital of ABN AMRO, which is essential for understanding how the voting process operates, 
consists of eight hundred and thirty-three million forty-eight thousand five hundred and sixty-six 
(833,048,566) ordinary shares of which eight hundred thirty-three million forty-eight thousand five hundred 
sixty-six (833.048.566) are ordinary shares with voting rights. In this meeting, two thousand nine hundred and 
ten (2,910) shareholders and depositary receipt holders are present either in person, by proxy, or virtually, 
representing six hundred and sixty-three million seven hundred and fifty-nine thousand nine hundred and six 
(663,759,906) votes. This amounts to seventy-nine point sixty-eight percent (79.68%) of the total number of 
ordinary shares with voting rights. 

Prior to the meeting, shareholders and holders of depositary receipts had the opportunity to exercise their 
voting rights through e-voting.

[...]

External developments may include, for instance, geopolitical circumstances, adjustments to 
interest rates, and any potential impact these may have on valuations in the financial statements. We also 
determine materiality, and for the audit of the 2024 financial statements, we have established our materiality 
threshold at one hundred and seventy million euros (€170,000,000). We will report all audit differences 
exceeding eight and a half million euros (€8,500,000) to the Supervisory Board, as well as any other audit 
discrepancies that we deem relevant. The foundation for determining materiality, specifically less than one

[...]

You have a large number of talented IT 
professionals within the bank. I believe it would be far more beneficial to apply that expertise to the current 
military operations Russia is engaged in. Pension funds in the Netherlands possess assets totalling sixteen 
billion euros (€16,000,000,000), yet merely five percent (5%) of this amount is invested within the Netherlands. 
That is terribly little. And it is likely that the members of the VBDO invest very little in the Netherlands. This 
could be approached differently, as Draghi requires eight hundred billion euros (€800,000,000,000) to